

No. 19-1392

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H.,  
STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
Deputy Solicitor General  
WILSON MINOR  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
(601) 359-3680  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Is The Case To Set Abortion Precedent Right .....	4
II. This Court Should Overrule Its Abortion Precedents And Reject A Viability Rule.....	8
A. This Court’s Abortion Precedents And A Viability Rule Are Egregiously Wrong .....	8
B. Factual Progress Has Overtaken This Court’s Abortion Precedents And A Viability Rule .....	12
C. Reliance Interests Do Not Support Retaining This Court’s Abortion Precedents Or Embracing A Viability Rule .....	18
D. At Minimum This Court Should Reject A Viability Rule.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	11
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	20
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 17
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	14
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	6
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	18
<i>Fry v. Pliker</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 959 (1994).....	7

<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	11
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 4127691 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	2, 12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	11
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	20

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II.....10  
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....10  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....1, 8, 9, 10

**Statute**

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 .....*passim*

**Rule**

S. Ct. R. 14.1.....7

**Other Authorities**

The Federalist No. 78  
(Alexander Hamilton).....23

Robert H. Jackson,  
Decisional Law and *Stare Decisis*,  
30 A.B.A.J. 334 (1944) .....22, 23
